
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), 

Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Hollyer 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 January 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

November 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 27 January 2020. Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 



 

 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. York Theatre Royal Bi annual Report   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 This is the bi annual update from the Executive Director of York 

Theatre Royal on its activities to January 2020. 
 

5. York CVS Bi annual Report   (Pages 13 - 20) 
 This is the bi-annual update report from York CVS on its activities 

between April and September 2019. 
 

6. Quality Assurance and Safeguarding 
Overview: Improvement Journey Progress   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

 This report presents an overview of the development and progress 
in the improvement journey for York Children’s Social Care (CSC) 
over the past 12 months.   
 

7. 2019/20 Finance and Performance Second 
Quarter Report   

(Pages 27 - 42) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2019/20 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & 
Communities. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 43 - 46) 
 To consider the Committee work plan for the remainder of the 2019-

20 municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Louise Cook   
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email - louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 November 2019 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Webb (Vice-
Chair), Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, 
Heaton and Hollyer 

  

 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Daubeney declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4, Cultural Entitlement for Young People, in that he 
was a trustee on the York Museums Trust and an observer on 
the York Theatre Royal Trust. 
 

36. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 29 October 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
37. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

38. Cultural Entitlement for Young People  
 
Members received an update on the background and context of 
REACH (Reconnecting Education, the Arts, Creativity and 
Heritage), York’s Cultural Education Partnership. 
 
The Chair of REACH was in attendance to provide an update 
and he highlighted their vision and objectives to provide every 
child and young person in York, wherever they start in life, with 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



an entit
[...]
 meeting, they agreed that 

Page 6



rather than individual scrutiny committees independently picking 
up individual aspects of poverty, it made sense to look at 
poverty as a whole, with each scrutiny committee focusing on a 
separate element of poverty to feed into a final corporate report 
to be drafted by CSMC. 
 
Members were made aware that point 14 within the report 
should state that the delivery of affordable homes on new 
developments was within the portfolio of Housing and 
Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee and not this 
Committee’s remit.  
 
Members discussed the life and journey of a child in poverty 
including links to education, cultural entitlement, life chances for 
children and they agreed that this was a vast remit that required 
careful consideration and better understanding before deciding 
which aspects to deep dive.  
 
Members thanked the Scrutiny Officer for his report and after 
further detailed discussion, it was: 
 
Resolved:  That, to enable a remit to be considered and agreed 

all Committee Members be invited to attend an 
informal meeting that will provide them with a better 
understanding of the life and journey of a child in 
poverty. 

 
Reason: To provide a corporate, cross-party response to 

poverty in the city. 
  

42. Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2019/20. 
 
Following discussion, Members agreed to update the work plan 
with the following: 
 
Wednesday 18 December 2019 

 Skills Plan update to be deferred to later in 2020. 
 

 Subject to Officer availability, receive two scoping reports 
regarding the agreed scrutiny reviews on children and 
young people’s mental health and wellbeing and child 
poverty. 

Page 7



 
Tuesday 25 March 2020 

 Receive a report highlighting Foster Carer remuneration 
and incentivisation. 

 
The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Officer for all of his work and 
support to the Committee and Members wished him well in his 
new post. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 8



York Theatre Royal: Council Scrutiny Report 
January 2020 
 

Community 

Our nationally-recognised Youth Theatre goes from strength to 

strength: in September 2019 they mounted a production of Hetty Feather 

involving 50 children and young people from around the city, including 

many from our Youth Theatre waiting list. We are trying to involve the 

Youth Theatre waiting list more in large projects like this, so that it feels 

more like a participation scheme than a waiting list. 

 

In our production of A View from the Bridge in October 2019, 12 

actors from the community joined a professional cast. This is part of 

our commitment to involve our community in every production we make. 

 

We have now offered an extraordinary 512 Arts Awards since April 

2019, the highest number ever in a year.  

 

Our Takeover Festival, when the theatre is run by young people aged 

12-26, had an environmental theme, and 48% of bookers had never 

been to YTR before.  

 

Our 5-8 year olds Youth Theatre also had an environmental focus and 

created a new story, The Greenwood Circle, based on the trees in West 

Bank Park. 

 

We have confirmed plans to revive the hugely-successful community 

drive that we did in June 2019 for Driving Miss Daisy, this time for 

Quality Street in 2020. This initiative sees us drive people to the theatre 

who would not otherwise be able to make it. 

 

Programme 

We had a very busy and diverse programme of work in 2019. Over 7000 

people saw our summer holiday family show Swallows and Amazons, 

and over 3500 saw our co-production of Malory Towers in just one 

week. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



Our production of The Elves and the Shoemakers transferred to 

Sheffield Theatres to be their Christmas children’s offer – proof the YTR 

is recognised as a quality and trusted creator of theatre for children and 

young people. 

 

In 2020 we welcome Poet Laureate Simon Armitage for a special 

world-premiere performance for two nights in February, a community 

musical production of Oliver! and a family summer musical about the 

‘strongest girl in the world’, Pippi Longstocking.  

 

Pantomime 

Our pantomime has been the subject of a huge amount of publicity in 

recent days. With a very heavy heart, we have had to take the decision 

that our pantomime must change in order for it to survive and thrive. This 

will involve a new creative team, and there will be not be an automatic 

offer to the current stars of the show, as we wish for the new creative 

team to have free rein to create a pantomime for the city on their own 

terms. No-one has been ‘sacked’: all actors and creatives get new 

contracts year by year. 

 

The current pantomime garners a huge amount of affection amongst 

some residents, but that affection has, over the last decade, stopped 

translating into mass appeal. Numbers for the pantomime have been in 

decline since 2008, with the exception of Berwick Kaler’s farewell 

performances in 2018-19. In 2008 54,190 people saw Dick Turpin, in 

2013 47,419 people saw Aladdin and the Twankeys, in 2017 42,153 

people saw Jack and the Beanstalk and this year only around 31,000 will 

see Sleeping Beauty. 

 

We were also aware than pantomimes in some other cities smaller than 

York (but not dissimilar) were welcoming nearer 90,000 people, while we 

were welcoming a third of that number. At some point 40 years ago, the 

Theatre Royal called time on a previous pantomime and said to Berwick 

Kaler, ‘please do something new’. And Berwick created something 

extraordinary that lasted 41 years. We have reached the moment when 

a similar reboot is necessary.  

 

Page 10



We believe passionately in pantomime as a form of traditional
[...]

age 14



    

 

Organisational 
objectives 

April 2019 to September 2019 

 

 York CVS held a Volunteering Fair on Tuesday 4 June 2019, which was held in National 
Volunteers Week (1-7 June). The event held in the Main Hall was very successful with 34 
organisations having stalls to try to recruit volunteers. The Chief Executive ran two workshops on 
‘Introduction to Volunteering’. We estimated 120 people attended the Fair. We received very 
positive feedback about the event and the organisations who attended said many had received 
enquiries about volunteering with them. They also reported how beneficial the event had been for 
meeting up with a number of other organisations. 
 

 We have provided support to organisations who are facing challenges. We provided a range of 
advice including staffing, recruitment, employment law, funding and governance advice, as well 
as specific support for individuals. 

 

Represent the 
sector and 
provide a voice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 York CVS continues to be a senior member of several key Partnership Boards including York 
Health and Wellbeing Board, Ageing Well Partnership, Mental Health Partnership, Children’s and 
Adults’ Safeguarding Boards, Community Safety Partnership and Primary Care Home. These are 
important to ensure the Voluntary and Community Sector have a voice in how services are 
developed and run. 

 

 Following a consultation in April reviewing the current Forum arrangements, we have now moved 
away from the separate forums structure (Voluntary Sector Forum, Mental Health Forum, Ageing 
Well Forum and Learning Difficulties Forum) towards more open forums on specific current 
subject areas. We have also introduced Voluntary Sector Assemblies, which will be held twice a 
year, to bring York’s Voluntary Sector together, at a larger event, to start conversations and to 
instigate social action towards some of the challenges we face here in York. 
 
 

P
age 15



    

 

Organisational 
objectives 

Ap
[...]
: Centre for Voluntary Service 

DAA: Dementia Action Alliance  

ESAP: Enabling Social Action project 

GPs: General Practitioner 

HR: Human Resources 

LACs: Local Areas Co-ordinators 

LGBT- Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender 

TTC: Time to Change 

VCSE: Voluntary, Community & Social Enterprise 

 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee  
 

28 January 2020 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Children and Young People’s Services 
 
Head of Quality Assurance and Safeguarding Overview: Improvement 
Journey Progress 
 
 Summary 
 
1. This report presents an overview of the development and progress in 

the improvement journey for York Children’s Social Care (CSC) over 
the past 12 months.   
 

2. The report is based on a number of audits and reports undertaken     
during the year, the CSC Improvement Plan, the Improvement Board 
Scorecard and progress as reported to the regular Improvement Board 
meetings.    

 
3. An Improvement Board was established by the Director in June 2019. 

The Board has worked collectively to identify improvement needs and 
oversee progress. The priorities for improvement have been reviewed 
and are as follows: 

 
a) Strengthen the Front Door to ensure the rigorous application of 

thresholds and timely assessment of the highest standard 
 
b) Ensure all children in need, children subject to a child protection 

plan and children in care have an up to date, outcome focussed  
plan and that children are visited in accordance with their plan, 
ensuring, as a minimum, adherence to statutory visit timescales 

 
c) Ensure managers at every level understand their role and 

responsibilities ensuring scrutiny and oversight of the quality of 
practice in their teams 

 
d) Ensure social work time is used to maximise outcomes for children  
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

e) Strengthen our approach to attract, recruit and retain social
[...]
d longstanding concern and 

therefore in February of this year CYC commissioned a review of data 
accuracy and Annex A (a collection of child level data which is required 
by Ofsted prior to inspection) in order to have a well-developed work 
stream in this area.  This includes a development programme for all 
managers in relation to the use of the MOSAIC system and the use of 
performance data.  In addition there has been significant financial 
investment in the system. 
 
Options 

 
17. This report is for discussion and comment, there are no options put 

forward for consideration.  Support from the Scrutiny Committee is 
sought in the ongoing improvement journey for Children’s Social Care.  

 
Analysis 

 
18. There is evidence of some improvement in CSC for children in York in 

the last 12 months although there is still a significant amount of 
progress needed. The senior management team is now well established 
and knows the service well.  Staff are communicating an improvement 
in conditions for positive social work and reduced caseloads are 
allowing for improvements in practice.  The development of an audit 
framework is establishing a better understanding of practice and areas 
in which improvement is required.  Managers need to maintain a high 
challenge high support approach. Phase two of the improvement 
journey will ensure a focus continuing to strengthen practice, 
consolidate progress and bringing clarity to our approach to 
permanence for children.  

 
Risks and Implications 

 
19. CSC must maintain its positive trajectory and continue to improve 

services to children in York.  Services will be subject to a full inspection 
in early 2020.  

Page 25



 

 
Recommendation 

 
20. The Committee is asked to note the progress in improvement over the 

past 12 months and continue to support CSC to continue this improving 
trajectory.  

 
 Reason: In order to be updated on the development and progress in the 

improvement journey for York Children’s Social Care (CSC) over the 
past 12 months.   

 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Dallas Frank   
Head of Quality Assurance, 
Safeguarding and Principal 
Social Worker  
Tel: 01904 554298 
dallas.frank@york.gov.uk 
 
 
Specialist Implications 
Officer(s)  None 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Sophie Wales 
Assistant Director Children and Young People’s 
Services 
 

 Report Approved  Date 16/01/20 

     

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
DCS  Director of Children’s Services 
AD  Assistant Director 
CSC  Children’s Social Care 
SMT  Senior Management Team 
IRO  Independent Reviewing Officer 
PSW  Principal Social Worker 
SW  Social Worker 

Page 26

mailto:dallas.frank@york.gov.uk


 

  

   

 

Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  

28 January 2020 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities 

 
2019/20 Finance and Performance Second Quarter Report – Children, 
Education & Communities 

 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2019/20 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of 
Children, Education & Communities. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – CEC Financial Projections Summary 2019/20 – Quarter 2 

2019/20 
Quarter 
One 
Variation 
£000 

 2019/20 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2019/20 
Projected 
Outturn 
Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+839 
Children’s Specialist 
Services 

24,305 4,134 20,171 +998 +5.0% 

-44 
Communities & 
Equalities 

9,116 4,306 4,810 -53 -1.1% 

+310 Education & Skills 17,499 5,819 11,680 +12 +0.1% 

0 
School Funding & 
Assets 

126,153 133,729 -7,576 0 0% 

+3 
Director of CEC & 
Central Budgets 

1,579 5,996 -4,417 +
[...]
 families become more resilient. 

 Continue the improvement of children’s social care to provide excellent services for vulnerable young people. 

 Prioritise improved outcomes for our most disadvantaged children and young people in the city.  

 Work across sectors to improve apprenticeships and in-work progression.  

 Work with our partners to identify and tackle issues relating to the rise in mental health problems in the city. 

 Focus on the importance of the early years and the impact that this stage of life has on a child’s development.  

 Give every child and young person access a full and rounded arts and cultural offer. 

 Increase the number of foster carers and adopters 

 Improve play and sports provision for young people 

 Develop a York citizenship offer in conjunction with schools in the city 

Safe Communities and Culture for All 

 Develop a cultural and sporting offer 

 Deliver an inclusive cultural strategy 
Good health and Wellbeing 

 Make open spaces available to all for sports and physical activity 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Theatre Royal Bi annual Report
	5 York CVS Bi annual Report
	6 Quality Assurance and Safeguarding Overview: Improvement Journey Progress
	7 2019/20 Finance and Performance Second Quarter Report
	Annex A

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 January 2020 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Webb (Vice-
Chair), Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, 
Heaton and Hollyer 

  

 
43. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 5, (York CVS Bi Annual Report) in that he was 
involved in securing Growing Green Spaces funding for Heworth 
Ward.  
 
Cllr Daubeney declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4, (York Theatre Royal Bi Annual Report) in that 
he was an observer on the York Theatre Royal Trust. 
 

44. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 27 November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
45. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Paul Healey a local resident spoke on Agenda Item 5, York CVS 
Bi Annual Report.  He raised his concerns regarding the 
possible closure of Priory Street Nursery, which was run by York 
CVS. He highlighted the background to the consultation process 
and confirmed that another provider had shown interest in 



running the nursery but should that not progress parents had, in 
principal, decided to form a staff/parent community interest 
company to take on the responsibility of the nursery. He 
questioned if there was a wider relevance to other nurseries in 
the city and suggested the Committee should consider this as a 
scrutiny topic.   
 
Cllr Crawshaw also raised his concerns regarding the current 
early years provision across the city. He informed Members that 
childminders within the Micklegate Ward had reduced from 10 to 
1 and that nursery places had also reduced leaving some 
nurseries with large waiting lists across all age groups. He felt 
there was a crisis in the early years provision, especially since 
the 30 hours of free places had been introduced, which had 
caused significant financial difficulties to a lot of providers.  He 
suggested the Committee may want to consider a thorough 
assessment of the current early years provision across the city. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw and Mr Healey answered Members questions 
and the Corporate Director of Children, Education and 
Communities confirmed an annual sufficiency report was 
produced to map the early years need and provision across the 
city and that this could be considered at a future Committee 
meeting.   
 
Two written representations were also received regarding 
Agenda Item 4, York Theatre Royal Bi Annual Report which 
addressed concerns regarding the recent announcements to 
change the creative direction of the pantomime.  
 

46. York Theatre Royal Bi Annual Report  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the 
progress and performance of York Theatre Royal (YTR). 
  
The Executive Director of York Theatre Royal was in attendance 
to provide the update and he confirmed: 
 

 They were including the Youth Theatre waiting list in more 
large projects so it felt more like a participation scheme 
than a waiting list.  

 They had received 512 Arts Awards since April 2019, the 
highest number recorded in a year. 



 The hugely successful community drive initiative would 
continue and be used for the production of Quality Street 
later in 2020. 

 In order for it to survive and thrive a decision had been 
made to change the creative direction of the pantomime, 
and further details would be announced early February. 

 
The Executive Director highlighted the background to their 
decision to introduce and build a brand new pantomime after 41 
years. He confirmed the decision was made with a heavy heart 
and that ticket sales had been in decline since 2008. Members 
noted that the decline in numbers was taking place before the 
remodelling of the main house and that the 2019 pricing 
structure did not have a negative impact on filling the house. 
 
In answer to Members questions the Executive Director 
confirmed: 

 There were currently 300 names on the Youth Theatre 
waiting list and ways to reduce this were being 
considered.  

 There were no full houses for any pantomime 
performance in 2019, apart from the last night and lower 
priced tickets were introduced, including children 
concession tickets for off peak pantomime performances. 

 A family ticket would be introduced for the 2020 
pantomime. 

 All actors and creatives received new contracts year by 
year and the new creative team could, if they wished, 
engage with any of the actors that had been involved in 
past pantomimes.  

 York Theatre Royal was committed to ensuring they were 
a diverse organisation. 

 To expand the Access All Areas initiative, YTR would be 
engaging with property owners, community venues and 
libraries regarding availability of space.  

 Consultation with communities who had a tendency to not 
engage with the theatre would take place and officers 
would respond to their reactions accordingly. 

 The community drive initiative would continue and be 
funded by YTR.  

 
Members thanked the Executive Director for his update and 
welcomed the community focused initiatives, they noted just 
how important the pantomime tradition was to some residents 
and congratulated the Theatre on receiving 512 awards. 



 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To fulfil the Council’s role as a funding body. 
 

47. York CVS Bi Annual Report  
 
Members considered a report from York CVS that provided an 
update on their activity from April 2019 to September 2019. 
 
The Chief Executive of York CVS was in attendance to present 
the report and she gave an overview of their practical support, 
fixed and flexible services and bespoke support that built 
strength and resilience across the sector particularly within local 
charities, voluntary organisations and social enterprises. 
Members were made aware of their main core work and it was 
noted that:  
 

 Since May 2019 a Funding and Development Officer had 
been in post and she had provided support and advice to 
70 voluntary and community sector organisations.  

 Voluntary and community sector forums continued to be 
well attended and they focussed on specific subject areas 
identified in York.   

 Voluntary sector assemblies were held twice a year to 
allow York’s voluntary sector to start conversations and 
instigate social action towards some of the challenges 
faced in York.   

 The Chief Executive continued to represent the voluntary 
and community sector on various key Partnership Boards, 
which allowed her to identify any issues that needed to be 
raised within the sector.    
 

The Chief Executive highlighted the various issue based forums, 
focus groups and social action projects that had encouraged a 
more collaborative way of working across the whole sector. It 
was noted that the Ways to Wellbeing initiative linked the 
voluntary sector with primary care and that social prescribing 
had now been embedded across the whole of York. This model 
would now be tested across other services including the 
ambulance and Police service.   
 

Members were also made aware of the organisation’s future 
areas of work and that funding for a voluntary centre was still 
ongoing.   



 
The Chair of the Board of Trustees was in attendance to provide 
an update regarding the closure of Priory Street Nursery. He 
explained the background and highlighted the risks including the 
continuing deficit. Members were informed of the options the 
Board of Trustees considered, which included, to: 

 transfer the nursery to a third party. 

 change the way York CVS operated the nursery. 

 close the nursery. 
 
The Chair of the Board confirmed the Trustees, in November 
2019, consulted with staff and parents/carers regarding the 
closure.  Since then further meetings had taken place and an 
expression of interest had been received by a third party. 
Parents had also considered ways in which the nursery could 
operate, including the option for them to form a community 
interest company to manage the nursery. Members noted that 
the Board considered all the options and took the difficult 
decision that York CVS would no longer manage the nursery, 
leaving two options for the Board to consider at its next meeting 
on 12 February 2020.  
  

Members raised concerns regarding the closure of the nursery 
and the Chair of the Board answered Members questions. It 
was also noted that: 

 The Chief Executive would confirm if the Growing Green 
Spaces Advisory Group would welcome new members 

 The Safe Places scheme had 19 venues registered so far 
across York and had also expanded away from the city 
centre to Vangarde. York CVS were keen to develop the 
scheme and would welcome any suitable location 
suggestions from Members. The Chair agreed that this 
should be disseminated to all Councillors.  

 The themes of the forums were influenced by issues 
raised from discussions at the various Partnership Boards.  

 
Members thanked the Chief Executive and the Chair of the 
Board for their update and hoped a suitable resolution regarding 
the nursery would be agreed. Members also agreed that the 
early years provision across the city did require further scrutiny.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the activity of York CVS. 



48. Quality Assurance and Safeguarding Overview: 
Improvement Journey Progress  
 
Members considered a report that presented an overview of the 
development and progress in the improvement journey for York 
Children’s Social Care (CSC) over the past 12 months. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
gave an update and informed Members of the activities taken 
place to drive forward improvement practices across CSC. 
 
In answer to Members questions the Corporate Director 
confirmed: 

 Phase two of the improvement journey would focus on 
strengthening practice, consolidating progress and 
bringing clarity to the approach to permanence for 
children. 

 The Council were committed to growing their own social 
work workforce and move away from using agency staff. 

  A close working relationship with the Universities 
continued and newly qualified Social Workers were 
offered lower caseloads to give them the opportunity to 
develop and grow and be fully supported throughout their 
first year.  

 Team Manager roles were stabilising and embedding to 
support a more confident workforce with a clear focus on 
reflection, learning and development.   

 Feedback from Social Workers confirmed their felt their 
caseloads were reasonable and caseloads were 
monitored weekly. 

 Advanced Practitioner drop in sessions were well 
attended. 

 Fundamental changes were disseminated through various 
Boards and forums including the Partnership Improvement 
Board, Show Me That I Matter and the School 
Improvement Board. 

 
Members thanked the Corporate Director for her update and 
noted the commitment to the journey to drive forward 
continuous improvements.  
 
Resolved:  That the progress in improvement over the past 12 

months be noted and that CSC be supported to 
continue this improving trajectory. 



Reason: In order to be updated on the development and 
progress in the improvement journey for York 
Children’s Social Care (CSC) over the past 12 months. 

 
49. 2019/20 Finance and Performance Second Quarter Report  

 
Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2019/20 and forecasted the final outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate 
Director of Children, Education and Communities. 
 
The Corporate Director provided an update and responded to 
Members questions, where it was noted that:  

 Further clarity regarding the home to school transport 
provision could be provided at a future meeting.   

 The Glen overspend was linked to temporary staffing 
whilst a restructure was taking place.   

 The majority of children placed outside of York were living 
with extended families. 

 
Following a discussion regarding external provision the 
Corporate Director confirmed they were looking at a range of 
provisions including the option to purchase a property in York 
that would be Ofsted registered. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2019/20. 
 

50. Work Plan  
 
To consider the Committee’s draft work plan for the 2019-20 
municipal year. 
 
Following discussion, Members agreed to update the work plan 
with the following: 
 
Tuesday 24 March 2020 

 A report highlighting the home to school transport 
provision 

 
 
 



Wednesday 22 April 2020 

 A report highlighting the current early years provision 
across the city, including information from the annual 
sufficiency review. It was also suggested that a selection 
of nursery providers be invited to either attend the meeting 
or provide feedback. 

 
The Scrutiny Officer agreed to arrange an informal meeting with 
Committee Members to consider the remit for the child poverty 
review. 
 
Cllr Fitzpatrick confirmed she attended the service held to 
commemorate Holocaust Memorial day at York St John 
University and she thanked the Assistant Director of 
Communities and Culture for chairing the excellent event. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 


